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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
ALFREDO TERRAZAS

‘Senior Assistant Attorney General

JAMES M. LEDAKIS

| Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 132645

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2105
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

|| Attorreys:for Complaznant

_ BEFORETHE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALTFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against: | Case'No. 4206

SHANNON LYNNE DUTCHESS | STATEMENT OF ISSUES
;P 0. Box 7491

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in her official

capacity as the'Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy; Department of Consumer Affairs.

2. Inorabout December of, 2010, the Board of Pharmacy, Department-of Consumer

Affairs received an application fora Phatmacy Téchnician Registration from Shannon Lynne

Duitchess (Respondent). On or-about December 14, 2010; Shannon Lynne Dutchess certified

under penalty of perjury to the tguthﬁjl_ness’ ‘of all statements, answers, and representations in the
application. The Board denied the application on October 6, 2011.
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JURISDICTION

3. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board),

Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section

references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unléss otherwise indicated,

17

111

4,  Section 4300, subdivision (c) of the Code states “The board may refuse a license to,

-any-applicant guilty of unprofessional conduct.”

STATUTORY PROVISIONS
5. Section 475 of the Code states:

(@ Notthhstandmf, any other provisions of this code, the provisions of this
division shall govern ‘the-denial of licenses on'the grounds of:

(1) Knowingly making a false statement ‘of material fact, or knowmgly

omitting-to state a material fact, in-an-application for a license.

(2) Conviction of a crime.

- (3): ‘Commission. of any act invelving dlshonesty fraud ‘or deceit with the

. intent to substantially benefit himself or ariothér, or substantially injure another.

(4) Commission of any act which, if done by a licentiate of the business or

profession in question, would be-grounds for suspension or revocation of license.

6. Sectlon 480 of the Code states:

() A board may deny a license regulated by thls code on the grounds that the
applicant has one-of the following:

(1) Been convicted of a crime. A conv1ct10n within the meaning of this section
means a plea or verdict of gullty or a conviction followinig a plea of nolo contendere.
iy action that a board is permitted to take following ‘the establishment of a
j on may be taken when the time for appeal has e]apsed or the Judgment of
conviction has been affirmed on appeal ‘or'when an order granting ‘probation is made

isuspendmg the imposition -of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the

provisions.of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code.

(2) Done any act involving dlshonesty fraud, or deceit with the intent to -
substantially benefit himself or herself or another, or substantlally injure another,

(3) (A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession in
question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license.
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(B) The board may deny a license pursuant to this subdivision only if the crime
or act is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business
or profession for which application is made.

7.  Section482 of the Code statés:

Each board imder the provisions of this- code shall develop criteria to evaluate

thé rehabilitation of a person when:

(a) Considering the denial of a license by the board under Section 480; or
(b) Considering suspension ot tevocation of a license under Section 490.

Each board shall take into account all competent evidence of rehab111tat10n
furnished by the applicant or licensee.

8.  Section493 of the Code states:

Notwithstanding any other provxsmn of law, in a proceeding conducted by a
board within the departinent pursuarit to law to deny an apphcatmn for a license; or to
suspend.or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinary action: -against a person who
holds & license, upon-the ground that the applicant or:the licensee has been convicted
of -a. crime substantlally related to the quahﬁcatlons functions, and duties of the
licensee: in question; the record of conviction of the ‘crime shall be -conchisive
evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, butonly of that fact; and the board
may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission-of the crime in order

© tofix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is: substantlally related

tothe quahﬁcatlons functions; and duties of the licensee in question.

As uised in this section, “license” includes “certificate,” “permit,” “authority,”
and “registration.”

9.  Section 4022 of the Code states

“Dangerous drug"” or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe for
self-use in humans or animals, @nd includes the following:

(a)-Any: drug that:bears the legend: "Caution: federal. law prohibits: d13pensmg
without prescnptlon " "Rx-only;" or-words:of similariimpert.

(b) Any dev1ce that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this

device to sale by or on the-orderof & ," "Rx only," or words of similar
‘import, the blark to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use

or order use of the device.

(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully
dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant.to Section 4006.
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10.  Section 4301 of the Code states:

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or

‘misrepresentation or issued by ‘mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is
tiot limited to, any of the following:

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or corruption, whether the -act is committed in the course of relations as a
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act'is a felony or misdemeanor Or not.

(2) Knowmgly ‘making or signing any certificate or other document that falsely

represents the existénce or nonexistence 6f a state of facts.

() The conviction of a crime substantially related to the quahﬁcatxons

functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of a

violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United

States Code regulating controlled substarices or of a violation of the statutes of this
state ‘tegilating controlled substances or dangerous -drugs shall be conclusive |
evidence of unprofessional conduct. In all othet cases; the record of conviction shall

be:conclusive evidence-only of the fact that the conviction occurred. The board may

inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of: the crime, in order to
. fix the degree of discipline or; in the case of a conviction not involving controlled
substances or dangerous. drugs to determine if the conviction is of an offense

substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this
chapter. A plea or verdict of .guilty or a convietion following a plea of nolo
contendere. is deemed to. be ‘a conviction within the meaning of this provision. The
board :may ‘take action when: the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of

conviction has been affirmed.-on appeal or when an order granting-probation is made

suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under
Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowmg the person to withdraw his or her plea of

guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or

dlsmlssmc7 the accusation, information, or indictment,

REGULATORY PROVISIONS
11, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 176'9 states:
(a) When considering the denial of a facility or personal license under Section

480 of the Business and Professions Code, the board, in evaluating the rehabilitation
of the applicant and his present eligibility for licensing or registration, will consider

~ the following criteria:

(1) The nature and severity of the act(s) or offense(s) under consideration as
grounds for denial.
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(2) Evidence of any act(s) committed subsequent to the act(s) or crime(s) under
consideration as-grounds for denial under Section 480 of the Business and Professions
Code.

(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or crime(s) referred
to in subdivision (1) or (2).

(4) Whether the applicant has comphed with any terms of parole, probation,
restitution or any other sarictions lawfully imposed against the applicant.

(5;) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the applicant.

12. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 states:

For the purpose of ‘denial, .suspension, of revocatlon of a personal or facility
license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencmg with Section 475) of the Business and
Professions Code, a. crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the
qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee-or registrant if to a'substantial degree
it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or registrant to perform the
functions authorized by his license or registration in ‘a manner consistent with the
public health, safety, or welfare.

13. Heroin is.a Schedule T controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety:Code

section 11054, subdivision (¢)(11), and is a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professsions

| Code section 4022.

14, Methamphetamine is a Schedule II controlled substarice as designated by Health

and Safety Code section 1 1055(d)(2), and is-a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and

Professions Code section 4022.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(October 31,1997 Criminal Convictiox for Petty Theft October 30, 1997)
15. R‘eSp.ondént’-‘sappﬁ‘catiOn for registration as _ra-»,;p.hannac,y technician is subject to denial |
underfgseét'i_on 480, subdivision @(‘l,)fandi‘4301.-(1’)- of the:Code in that Respondent was convicted
of a-crime that is subsfantialiy related to the qualifications, duties, and functions of a’ pharmacy
technician. The circumstances are as follows:
111
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16. On orabout October 31, 2007, in a crimiinal proceeding entitled The People of the
State of California v. Shannon L. Dutchess, in the Los Angeles Superior Court, Santa Monica
Judicial District, Case No. 7SM0456902, Respondent was convicted of violating Penal Code
section 484(a) (petty theft), a misdemeanor. |

17. Asaresult of the conviction, the Court ordered that-Respondent be placed on one
year pr'o‘batii:‘on: and ordered her to serve two:days in the county jail. .

18, The facts and circumstances‘that led to the conviction aré that on ot about
October 30, 1997, Santa Monica Policé Department officers we‘te.di;spatchédi to the Macy’s
Department Store in-Santa Moriica, CA, regarding two-petty theft suspects in custody. Upon
arrival, officers made contact with security personnel who gave officers a copy of the store theft
report.and two Polaroid photographis of the ‘stdlejnm'ere}}andi{se;. Security personnel informed
officers that at about 2045 houts; they Were monitoring their security system when they saw two

women, one of which was Respondent, take items from the display racks and shelves and place

| the items in their purses, then walk-out of the store without paying for the items. The suspects

were detained outside the store by security personnel and escorted back into the store.

19. Security pérsonnel recovered the stolen items and Respondent was placed under

- arrest. Santa Monica Police officers transported Respondent to the Santa Menica Coun.ty Jail and

‘booked. Officers:found Respendent had two outstanding warrants and was booked for the

warrants as well,
SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
(November 4, 1997 Criminal Conviction for Petty Theft With a Prior)

20.  Respondent’s application for registration as a pharmacy technician is subject to denial

1| under section 480, Slibdi;vi}s-iQrfir,f(;g:ft)"(li)a aﬁ‘d 4301 (1) of the Code in‘that Respondent was convicted

of a crime that is substantially related to the qualifications, duties, and functions of a pharmacy
technician. ‘The circumstances are as follows:

/11 |
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21.  On or about November 4, 1997, in a ctiminal proceeding entitled The People of the

State of California v. Shannon L. Dufchess, in the Los Angeles Superior Court, Santa Monica

Judicial District, Case Nb; 7SM467101, Respondent was convicted of violating Penal Code
section 484(a)/666 (petty theft with a prior), a misdemeanor,

22. Asaresult of the-convietion, the Court ordered that Respondent be placed on two

' years probation and.ordered her to serve thirty (30) days in the county jail.,

23, Thefacts and circumstances that led to-the-conviction are that onf or dbout

November 4, 1997, Santa Monica Police Department officers were dispatched to the Sears

" Department Store located on Colorado Avenue in Santa Monica, CA, regarding a petty theft

suspect in custody.

24, Upon arrival, officers made contact with Sears loss prevention staff, who informed

| ‘officers that at approximately 1810 hiours, they.observed Respondent carrying a stack of Levi

| jeans with the tags still-on them, and-quickly walk down the escalator towards the east doors.

.Re'sgpondentewas_observed to pass several cash registers on her way out of the store without
making an attempt to pay for the merchandise she was ,carryiﬂ'g;

25." Respondent was stopped in the parking lot by security personnel who asked to see
sales receipts for the merchandise, which Respondent could riot produce. As security personnel
were talkitig to Respondent, they noticed ablue 2-door Toyota Corolla veﬁic,le with a white male
waiting in the carbehind the driver’s seat. Respondent told'security personnel that the male in
the car was waiting for her to steal the jeans and come out of the store. The male then fled the
scerie in the vehicle.

26. Respondent confessed-to.stealing 10 pairs of jeans and claimed she did it for her
boyfriend who was the suspect in the vehicle. Respondent-said her boyfriend was a drug user and
desperately needed money to-boy more drugs and that this was the reason for the theft.
Resporident also told staff that she had been arrested the previous Thursday at Macy’s
Department Store for theft. Santa Monica Police officers took Respondent into custody and
booked her at the Santa Monica County Jail.

/11
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(January 21, 1998 Criminal Conviction for Burglary)
~ 27. Respondent’s application for registration as a pharmacy technician is subject to denial
ﬁnder section 480, subdivision(a)(1) and 4301(]) of the Code in that Respondent was convicted

of a crime that is substantially related to the:quali'ﬁcati-ons, duties, and functions of a pharmacy

, 'techmclan The circumstances are as follows

I

"28& On-or about January-21, 1998, in:a: criminal proceedmg entitled The People of the

State of Californiay, Shannon Lynne ;D,uwhess,-_, in the Los Angeles County Superior Court,

Glendale Judicial District, in Case No. GA034361, Respondent was convicted on her plea of

guilty to violating Penal Code section 459 (bﬁr:gl'ary), a felony.

29. Asé resultof the conviction, the Court ordered that Respondent be placed on three

years probation, ordered her to serve 180 days in the county jail.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(July 7, 1999 Criminal Conviction for Petty Theft)

30. Respondent’s application for registration as a pharmacy technician is subject to denial

under section 480, subdivision (a)(1) and 4301(1) of the Code in that Respondent was convicted

of a crime. that is substantially related to the qualifications, duties, and functions of a pharmacy
technician. The circumstances are asfollows:

31. Onor about July 7, 1999, in a criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of

-_'Calgﬁjrnid v. Shannon Lynne Dutchess, in the Los Angeles County Superior Court, in Case
Il No. 9CR2717301, Respondent was convicted on her plea of guilty o violating Penal Code
e

“section 484(a) (pettY theft), amisdemeanor,

32. As atesult of the'convietion, the Court ordered that Respondent be placed on one

year probation, ordered herto serve five days in the ¢ounty jail.

171
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FIFTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(February 27, 2003 Criminal Conviction for Pos‘séssip.n of Heroin, Less Than-One Gram,
on December 6,2001).

33. R53pondenf"S;,appl'ifcation for registration as a.pharmacy technician is subject to denial
under section.480; subdivision (a)(1) and4301(1) of the Code in that Respondent was convicted
of a crime-that is substantially related to the qualifications; duties, and functions of a pharmacy
technician. The circumstarices are as follows:

34. Onorabout February 27, 2003, in a criminal proceeding entitled The State of Texas v.
Shannon Lynne Duichess, in the 208th District Court of Harris County, Texas, Cause Number
896020, Respondent was convicted on her plea of guilty to vi’olating~Texgs Health and Safety
’Code:.section: 481,115 (pos‘ées’sibn of heroin, less than one gram).

35. Asaresultof'the conviction, the Court ordered that Respondent be placed on three

| ‘years probation, ordered her to serve:seven months in-the State Jail Division, with 18 days credit

fortime served, and ordered Respondent to pay a $500 fine and $273 in Court costs.

36. The facts and circumstances that 1ed to the ¢onviction are that on or about

‘December 6, 2001, Houston, Texas Police Department officers were dispatched to the Neiman

}Marc_u's store reference-a shoplifting:suspect: '_Upon arrival, officers were informed that -

Respondent was-detained by security for shoplifting. Itwas determined that Respondent

attempted to shoplift three items of clothing while-at the Neiman Marcus store. The combined
value of the items was $400. Qfﬁ'cers%placed Respondent under arrest and, while searching her
purse, found a spoon in her handbag with heroin on it.

.

"
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(January 13, 2006 Criminal Conviction for Possession of a Controlled Substance —
Methamphetamine — on February 16, 2005)

'37. Respondent’s applicationfor registration as a pharmacy technician is subject to denial

- under section 480, subdivision (a)(1) and 4301(1) of the Code in that Respondent was convicted

of a crime that is substantially related to the qualifications, duties, and functions of a pharmacy

| ‘technician. The circumstances are as-follows:

38, ‘OnoraboutJanuary 13,:2006, in a.criminal proceeding entitled Stafe. of Calif‘ornial 2
Shannon Lynne Duichess, in the Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case Number SA055420,

Respondent was convicted on her plea of guilty to violating Health and Safety Code section

| 11377 (possession of a controlled substance - methamphetamine), a felony. As'a resultof a plea
agreement, original counts for-vielating Health-and Safety-Code sections 1 1378 (possession for
sale of a controlled substance) and 11364 (possession-of drug paraphernalia), amisdemeanor,

were dismissed.

39.  OnMay 4, 2005, as a resiilt.of the plea, the Court granted Respondent deferred entry

/

of judgment pursuant to Penal Code section 1000 for 18.months. The Court ordered Respondent

to pay various fines and fees; not use or possess any narcotics; dangerous or restricted drugs-or

drug paraphernalia, except with a valid preseription, to :;stay -away where biiyers or sellers

congregate, not associate with persons believed to be ot known.to be narcotic sellers or buyers,

| exceptin-an-authorized drug.:counselfing;prfogf{am, not drink or possess any alooholic beverage,
stay out of places where alcohol is the chief item of sale, cooperate with probation officers in a
| plan for completion of the deferred entry of judgment, obey all laws and orders of the-court, obey

| ‘all rules and regulations of the probatien department, and to seck and maintain employment or

schooling.
40. From May 4, 2005 through January 13, 2006, the criminal matter was continued
seven (7) times to give Respondent the opportunity to file proof with the Court of enrollment in

the Deferred Entry of Judgmient program, which Respondent failed to do. On January 13, 2006,

10
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“ Respondent failed to appear: at'the hearing scheduléd, the deferred entry of judgment was

terminated, ¢riminal -pr‘dcé’ediﬁg’s‘ reinistated, and a bench Warrant was issued for Respondent’s
arrest. On the same date; the court convicted Respondent of violating Health and Safety Code
section 11377, |

. 41.  OnFebruary 21, 2006, Respondent appeared in Court and the bench warrant was

recalled. The Couirt ordered that Respondent serve nine (9) days in the Los Angeles County Jail

‘ -and Respondent-was placed-on probation-for:three years, ordered to pay various fines and fees,
ordered Respondent to submit to search:and seizure; to'keep probation officer advised of
tesidence and work telephoné numbers at all times, and o register with the local police agency as

‘a narcotic.offénder.

42, OnOctober 20, 2010, Respondent filed a motion to dismiss her conviction. On the

same date, a hearing was held and Respondent’s Petition for Relief under Penal Code.sectior_x.

 1203.4 was granted because Respondent-complied with the terms of probation. Respondent’s

}plea of guﬂty was sét aside and the case:was dlsm1ssed

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(November 21, 2006 Criminal Conviction for Assault With a Deadly Weapon
on or About October 16; 2006)

43. Respondent’s applica’t-i*on for registration.as a phartmacy technician is subject to denial
under section 480, subdivision (a)(1) aﬁd 4301(1) of the Code inthat Réspondent was convicted
of a crime that is substantially related to the qualifications, duties, and functions of a pharmacy
technician, The c'i\'rcum?'st'altnc'ejs;are a3 follows: o |

44.. On-or about November 21, 2006, the Los.Angeles District Attorney’s Office filed a

felony complaint against Respondent alleging vi'ola,t«ionjdf Penal Code section 245(a)(1), (assault

with a.deadly weapon), in the criminal proceeding entitled State of California v. Shannon Lynne
Dutchess, in the Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case Number SA062234. On
December 26, 2006, Respondent was arrested and arraigned. The warrant was recalled and

Respondent was remanded to custody.

11
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45. OnJanuary 10,2007, a preliminary hearing took place. Thematter was continued to
March 14, 2007, at which time Respondent pled guilty to violating Penal Code section 245(a)(1),
(assault with a ‘deadly~weap0n'),_a felony, and respondent admitted a special allegation pursuant to
Penal Code section 12022.7(A) (infliction of great bodily injury to another person).

| 46.  As aresult of the conviction, the court placed Respondent on formal probation for
three (3) years, ordered that she serve 365 days in the Los' Angeles County Jail, with 83 days
custody and 40 days good time credit, for a total of 123 days credit. The court further ordered
Respondent to pay restitution to the victim, pay vatious fines-and Tées, not own, use or possess
any dangerous or deadly weapons, including firearms, knives or conicealable weapons; not use or

possess naréotics, dangerous or restricted drugs or associated paraphernalia, except with a valid

‘prescription, to stay away from places where users, buyers orsellers congregate, except in an

authiorized driig counseling program, submit to periodic-anti-narcotic tests as directed by the
probation officer, not‘associate: with known narcotic or drug users.or sellers; not annoy, harass or
molest anyene involved:in the case, not threaten anyone, not-use force or violence against anyone,

seek and maintain training, schooling or employment as approved by the probation officer, -

cooperdte with thie probation officer ini a plan for substarice abuse counseling, submit person and

property to search-and seizure, maintain residence as approved by probation officer, obey all laws

and orders of the court.and rules and regulations of the probation department, not commit similar

offenses during the probationary périod, provide DNA samples, and to report to probation officer

within 24 hours after release from custody.

47. 'OnDecember21, 2007, a hearing was held and Respondent’s probation was revoked

for violating probation. Respondent admitted in-open court-that she violated probation.
Probation was reinstated and Respondent was ordered to-enroll in and complete an out-patient

drug program. On September 25, 2008, Respondent’s probation 'was revoked for violating

probation. A hearing wastheld and Respondent’s probation was reinstated with modifications.
The court ordered Respondent to enroll in and complete an out-patient drug program and to attend

N.A. meetings-at least once a week pending her enrollment in the out-patient drug program.

12
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48. On September 28, 2008, a hearing was held and Respondent’s probation was revoked

for: violating probation. Respondent admitted in open court that she violated probation.

Respondent’s counsel was directed by the:court to locate a residential drug program for
Ré_spondent and Respondent was remanded to custody. |

49.  On October 9, 2008, Respondent was again found to be in violation of probation.

Respondent admitted in open court that she violated probation. Probation was reinstated with
- same terms-and.conditions and modifications. Respondent-was ordered-to enroll in and complete
asix (6) month residential drug program in the Glare Foundation House in Santa Monica.

Respondent was ordered released to her unicle for trarisportation to the facility and ordered that

Respondent be transported directly to the facility.

50.  OnMay 14, 2010, Respondent filed a motion to dismiss her conviction. On the same

date; a hearing was held and Respondent’s Petition for Relief under Penal Code section 1203.4

‘was granted ’B‘ecau's\e'Rcs’ponderit’c:om-.p"lie:a ‘with the terms-of probation. Respondent’s plea of

guilty was set aside and the case was;dismissed.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Act Involving Dishdnesty;.;’Eraud_,v or Deceit)

51. Respondent's application is subject to-denial undet sections 480, subdivision @)
and (c) and 4301(f) and (g), of the Code in that:she committéd an act of dishonesty, fraud and/or

deceit:when; in response to the:question on his application for registration as a pharmacy

technician, “Have you ever been:convicted of or pled no contest to-a violation of any law of a

foreign country, the United States or any state laws or local ordinances? You must include all _
misdemeanor and feIOnyaconvié’ti‘ons;,-;rega'rdl'eSS of the age of the conviction, including those
which have been set aside under Penal Code section '1»20’3.4; Traffic v:i'ola't«ions of $500 or less
neeci not be re,ported.' it “-ye_s,'?’ attach:an explanation including the type of violation, the date,
circumstances; location and the complete penalty received. In addition to this written

explanation, please provide the Board of Pharmacy with certified copies of all pertinerit court

. documents or arrest reports relating to this conviction” Respondent responded, “No,” and failed to

13
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disclose the corivictions that.arethe subject of Causes for D.’eﬁiél;()ne;‘through Five, and the
convictions and subsequent dismissal of convictions per: Penal Code section 1203.4 that are the
subject of Causgs for Denial Six and Seven.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Commission of Acts Which if Done by a Licensee Would be
Grounds for Suspension or Revocation of License)

52. Respondent's application’ iS%’subjefct"tb denial uiider sections480, subdivision (@)(3)(A)
of the Code in'that she cormmitted acts, thatif done by a licensed pharmacy technician, would be
-‘groun?ds-»»f@fzsuspe.nsion or revocation of thelicense. The-'circ;umstaince,s. are-as folil‘ows': |

53. Onorabout October31; 1997, November4, 1997, January 21, 1998, July 7, 1999,
February 27, 2003, January 13, 2006, and November 21, 2006, as détailed in paragraphs 15
through 51, above, Respondent was convicted of crimes substantially related to the qualifications,
ﬁlnctions;.:';andi,dutj'es of a licensed pharmacy technician, which would be grounds for discipline
under section 4301, subdivision (f) and (1) of the Code. |

| PRAYER |

WHEREFORE, Coriplainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and tha’t-fdllawi.n/g the hearing; the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1. Denying the application of Shannon Lynne Dutchess for a Pharma’c__y Technician
Registration; ‘

2. Taking such other and futther action as deemed necessary and.propef.

DATED: _ 9 /31/,4;2\ / ' )L,@ﬂ/u__,_,

“¥IRGINIKL HEROLD
ExecutiveOfficer
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer-Affairs
State of California
Complainant.

$D2011801779
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